

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Office of Development and Grants

Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1026 Detroit, Michigan 48226 Phone 313•628•1258 Fax 313•224•0542 www.detroitmi.gov

January 6, 2025

The Honorable Detroit City Council **ATTN: City Clerk Office** 200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center Detroit MI 48226

# RE: The Detroit Public Safety Foundation request to accept the Specialized Equipment Support Grant

Marathon Community Investment Programs has awarded the Detroit Public Safety Foundation (DPSF) with the Specialized Equipment Support Grant in the amount of \$63,000.00. There is no match requirement. The total project cost is \$63,000.00.

The objective of the grant is to support the Detroit Police Department (DPD). The funding allotted to DPSF will be utilized to support DPD's purchase of a Support Dog for the Victim Assistance Program and Police Mountain Bikes for patrol outside of current city budgeted needs.

I respectfully ask your approval for DPSF to accept this funding in accordance with the attached resolution.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Terri Daniels

CC: Sajjiah Parker, Assistant Director, Grants



### RESOLUTION

Council Member\_\_\_\_\_

**WHEREAS,** the Detroit Public Safety Foundation has been awarded a grant from Marathon Community Investment Programs, in the amount of \$63,000.00, to support the Detroit Police Department's (DPD) purchase of a Support Dog for the Victim Assistance Program and Police Mountain Bikes for patrol; and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Detroit Public Safety Foundation is hereby authorized to accept the Specialized Equipment Support Grant, from Marathon Community Investment Programs.



### Marathon Community Investment Programs Marathon Petroleum Corporation

Foundation Source, Administrator 501 Silverside Road, Suite 123 Wilmington, DE 19809

DETROIT PUBLIC SAFETY FOUNDATION Attn: MS. PATTI KUKULA 1301 3RD ST STE 547 DETROIT, MI 48226-2503



Memo:

Marathon Petroleum Corporation Foundation Source, Administrator 501 Silverside Road, Suite 123 Wilmington, DE 19809 (800) 839-1754

WEBSTER BANK 360 HAMILTON AVENUE WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 50-7044/2219

476731

## \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*Sixty Three Thousand Dollars And 00 Cents\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

\$63,000.00

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

Pay DETROIT PUBLIC SAFETY FOUNDATION To The Attn: MS. PATTI KUKULA Order Of: 1301 3RD ST STE 547 DETROIT, MI 48226-2503

Marathon Community Investment Programs

WEBSTER BANK

Reference No.	Description					476731	
656984	Grant Purpose: DPD Mountain Bikes and Victim's				Date	Amount	
	Assistance S	upport Dogs	kes and Victim's			63,000.00	
	Мето :						
Check Date	Check No.	[					
12/13/2024	476731	DETROIT PUBLIC SA	FERV FOUNDAMICS	Payee		Check Amount	
		TODITC SH	FEII FOUNDATION			\$63,000.00	

#### **GRANT TERMS**

Grantor: Marathon Community Investment Programs (the "Grantor")

Grant Recipient: DETROIT PUBLIC SAFETY FOUNDATION (the "Grantee")

Grant Amount: \$63,000

Grant Purpose: DPD Mountain Bikes and Victim's Assistance Support Dogs (the "Purpose")

- a. <u>Tax Status</u>: The Grantee represents and warrants that it is exempt under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and classified under Code Section 509(a)(1), (2), or (3), or exempt under Code Section 4940(d)(2).
- b. Expenditure of Funds: The grant funds must be used exclusively for the Purpose stated and may not be used for any other purpose unless the Grantee obtains the Grantor's prior approval in writing. However, if applying the funds towards the Purpose would require the Grantee to distribute the grant funds without the Grantee's discretion to another entity or individual, this grant will be deemed general and unrestricted with a non-binding recommendation that the grant funds be used for the Purpose. Additionally, the Grantee will not use any of the grant funds to satisfy a charitable pledge or obligation of any person or organization other than the Grantor.
- c. <u>Responsibility:</u> Grantee understands and agrees to assume all risk and danger related to the Project and further agree to assume all responsibility for, and all risk of damage to, property or injury to person that may occur as a result of the Project.
- d. <u>Return of Grant Funds</u>: The Grantee agrees to return any grant funds not expended for the purposes described above to the Grantor, c/o Foundation Source at 55 Walls Drive, 3rd Floor, Fairfield, CT 06824-5163. The Grantee may also be required to return the enclosed grant if the Grantee is no longer recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as having the above described tax-exempt status.
- e. <u>Other Terms</u>: These Grant Terms encompass the entire agreement between the parties and supersede all previous understandings and agreements between the parties, whether oral or written. This grant is subject to these Grant Terms; by cashing the grant check, the Grantee indicates its agreement to these terms. If check is not cashed within 180 days, it will be voided.